City of San Diego, 3750 John J. Montgomery Drive, San Diego, California 92123.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The land was originally acquired by the City through the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 and the Surplus Property Act of 1944, via a quitclaim deed issued by the General Services Administration on September 1, 1962. The land will be leased for non-aeronautical revenue generation. Such use of the land represents a compatible land use that will not interfere with the airport or its operation, thereby protecting the interests of civil aviation. The airport will be compensated for the fair market value of the use of the land.

In accordance with the Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century (AIR 21), Public Law 106–181 (Apr. 5, 2000; 114 stat. 75), this notice must be published in the **Federal Register** 30 days before the DOT Secretary may waive any condition imposed on a federally obligated airport by surplus property conveyance deeds or grant agreements.

Issued in El Segundo, California, on November 3, 2021.

Brian Q. Armstrong,

Manager, Safety and Standards Branch, Airports Division, Western-Pacific Region. [FR Doc. 2021–24351 Filed 11–5–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent of Waiver with Respect to Land; Dayton-Wright Brothers Airport, Dayton, OH

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The FAA is considering a proposal to change 5 acres of airport land from aeronautical use to nonaeronautical use and to authorize the lease of airport property located at Dayton-Wright Brother Airport, Dayton, OH. The aforementioned land is not needed for aeronautical use. The subject property is vacant land located on the southeast corner of North Springboro Pike and Austin Boulevard. The property is proposed to be leased to an existing airport tenant for the nonaeronautical expansion of an office complex.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before December 8, 2021.

ADDRESSES: Documents are available for review by appointment at the FAA

Detroit Airports District Office, Alex Erskine, Program Manager, 11677 South Wayne Road, Suite 107, Romulus, MI 48174. Telephone: (734) 229–2927/Fax: (734) 229–2950 and City of Dayton Department of Aviation Offices, 3600 Terminal Drive, Suite 300, Vandalia OH, Mr. Gilbert Turner. Telephone: (937) 454–8202.

Written comments on the Sponsor's request must be delivered or mailed to: Alex Erskine, Program Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Detroit Airports District Office, 11677 South Wayne Road, Suite 107, Romulus, MI 48174, Telephone Number: (734) 229–2927/FAX Number: (734) 229–2950.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Alex Erskine, Program Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Detroit Airports District Office, 11677 South Wayne Road, Suite 107, Romulus, MI 48174. Telephone Number: (734) 229–2927/FAX Number: (734) 229–2950.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with section 47107(h) of Title 49, United States Code, this notice is required to be published in the Federal Register 30 days before modifying the land-use assurance that requires the property to be used for an aeronautical purpose.

The property is currently vacant land that is located on airport Parcel 1. Parcel 1 is part of the original 344.85-acre airport site. The airport has received five Airport Development Aid Program (ADAP) grants and one Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grant (3-39-0030-001-1982) that each included partial land reimbursement for the original 344.85-acre airport site. The proposed land use of the 5-acre site is for the non-aeronautical expansion of an existing airport tenant's business operations. The tenant plans to immediately construct a two-story architecturally unique office building with approximately 40 parking spaces on the western most 1.146 acres of the 5-acre site. The tenant anticipates additional future non-aeronautical expansion on the remaining 3.854 acres at a later date that will be compatible with airport operations. The airport will receive Fair Market Value lease rates for this land lease.

The disposition of proceeds from the lease of the airport property will be in accordance with FAA's Policy and Procedures Concerning the Use of Airport Revenue, published in the **Federal Register** on February 16, 1999 (64 FR 7696).

This notice announces that the FAA is considering the release of the subject airport property at the Dayton-Wright Brothers Airport, Dayton, OH from its

obligations to be maintained for aeronautical purposes. Approval does not constitute a commitment by the FAA to financially assist in the change in use of the subject airport property nor a determination of eligibility for grantin-aid funding from the FAA.

Lease Discription of 1.146 Acres

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Montgomery, Township of Miami. Section 10, Township 2, Range 5 M.Rs., being 1.146 acres of that 57.72 acre tract described as Parcel II in a deed to the City of Dayton, Ohio, of record in Deed Microfiche 74–23D06, all references herein being to the records of the Recorder's Office, Montgomery County, Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning FOR REFERENCE at a 1" rebar found in a monument box at the centerline intersection of State Route 741 (Springboro Pike) and Austin Boulevard (County Road 166); thence South 88°30′19" East, along the centerline of Austin Boulevard, a distance of 542.98 feet to a point; thence South 01°29'41" West, a distance of 107.52 feet to a point in the southerly limited access right of way line of Austin Boulevard at the northeasterly corner of a 7.556 acre lease parcel described in a deed to The Conner Group, of record in Instrument No. 2020-00035418 and the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING:

Thence North 84°42′39" East, along said southerly limited access right of way line, a distance of 127.83 feet to a point; Thence though said 57.72 acre tract the following courses: 1. South 01°29'39" West, a distance of 360.42 feet to a point; 2. North 88°50′45" West, a distance of 59.20 feet to a point of curvature; 3. With the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 149.07 feet, a central angle of 39°05′21″, an arc length of 101.70 feet, the chord of which bears South 71°36′34″ West, a chord distance of 99.74 feet to a point in the easterly perimeter of said lease parcel (7.556 acres); Thence North 05°25′20" East, along said easterly perimeter, a distance of 380.48 feet to the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 1.146 acres of land.

Lease Description of 3.854 Acres

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Montgomery, Township of Miami, Section 10, Township 2, Range 5 M.Rs., being 3.854 acres of that 57.72 acre tract described as Parcel II in a deed to the City of Dayton, Ohio, of record In Deed Microfiche 74–23D06, all references herein being to the records of the Recorder's Office, Montgomery County, Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning FOR REFERENCE at a 1" rebar found in a monument box at the centerline intersection of State Route 741 (Springboro Pike) and Austin Boulevard (County Road 166); thence South 88°30'19" East, along the centerline of Austin Boulevard, a distance of 542.98 feet to a point; thence South 01°29'41" West, a distance of 107.52 feet to a point in the southerly limited access right of way line of Austin Boulevard at the northeasterly corner of a 7.556 acre lease parcel described in a deed to The Conner Group, of record in Instrument No. 2020-00035418; thence North 84°42'39" East, along said southerly right of way line, a distance of 127.83 feet to an iron pin found at a angle point in said right of way line and the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING:

Thence South 88°30′19″ East, continuing along said southerly limited access right of way line and the unrestricted access southerly right of way line of Austin Boulevard, a distance of 466.59 feet to a point; Thence though said 57.72 acre tract the following courses: (1) South 01°09′15″ West, a distance of 357.64 feet to a point; (2) North 88°50′45″ West, a distance of 468.72 feet to a point; 3. North 01°29′39″ East, a distance of 360.42 feet to the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 3.854 acres of land.

Issued in Romulus, Michigan, on November 2, 2021.

Stephanie Swann,

 $Acting \ Manager, Detroit \ Airports \ District \\ Office, FAA, Great \ Lakes \ Region.$

[FR Doc. 2021-24319 Filed 11-5-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

[Docket No. FMCSA-2021-0124]

Parts and Accessories Necessary for Safe Operation; Application for an Exemption from ZF Group's Commercial Vehicle Control Systems Division

AGENCY: Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of final disposition; grant of exemption.

SUMMARY: The FMCSA announces its decision to grant the application of ZF Group's Commercial Vehicle Control Systems Division (ZF CVCS) for a limited five-year exemption to allow its advanced driver-assistance systems (ADAS) camera to be mounted lower in the windshield on commercial motor

vehicles (CMV) than is currently permitted. The Agency has determined that lower placement of the ZF CVCS ADAS camera would not have an adverse impact on safety and that adherence to the terms and conditions of the exemption would likely achieve a level of safety equivalent to, or greater than, the level of safety provided by the regulation.

DATES: This exemption is effective November 8, 2021 and ending November 9, 2026.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. José R. Cestero, Vehicle and Roadside Operations Division, Office of Carrier, Driver, and Vehicle Safety, MC–PSV, (202) 366–5541, Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590–

Docket: For access to the docket to read background documents or comments submitted to notice requesting public comments on the exemption application, go to www.regulations.gov at any time or visit Room W12-140 on the ground level of the West Building, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., ET, Monday through Friday, except Federal holidays. To be sure someone is there to help you, please call (202) 366-9317 or (202) 366-9826 before visiting Docket Operations. The online Federal document management system is available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. The docket number is listed at the beginning of this

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

FMCSA has authority under 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315 to grant exemptions from certain parts of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSRs). FMCSA must publish a notice of each exemption request in the **Federal Register** (49 CFR 381.315(a)). The Agency must provide the public an opportunity to inspect the information relevant to the application, including any safety analyses that have been conducted. The Agency must also provide an opportunity for public comment on the request.

The Agency reviews safety analyses and public comments submitted and determines whether granting the exemption would likely achieve a level of safety equivalent to, or greater than, the level that would be achieved by the current regulation (49 CFR 381.305). The decision of the Agency must be published in the **Federal Register** (49 CFR 381.315(b)) with the reasons for denying or granting the application and,

if granted, the name of the person or class of persons receiving the exemption, and the regulatory provision from which the exemption is granted. The notice must also specify the effective period (up to 5 years) and explain the terms and conditions of the exemption. The exemption may be renewed (49 CFR 381.300(b)).

ZF CVCS's Application for Exemption

ZF CVCS applied for an exemption from 49 CFR 393.60(e)(1) to allow its ADAS camera to be mounted lower in the windshield than is currently permitted to optimize its functionality. A copy of the application is included in the docket referenced at the beginning of this notice.

In its application, ZF CVCS stated that the functionality of its camera includes the ability to provide Collision Mitigation Systems, Adaptative Cruise Control, Lane Departure Warning, Lane Keeping Assist, VRU Collision Mitigation, High Beam Assist, and Traffic Sign Recognition. ZF CVCS noted that it has virtually evaluated the impact of camera housings using digital human modeling software, and also installed a prototype camera housings in several commercial motor and found no noticeable obstruction to the normal sight lines to the road ahead, highway signs, signals, or any mirrors.

Currently, ZF CVCS offers two camera system models. The first model has a housing that is approximately 142 mm (5.6 inches) tall by 138 mm (5.4 inches) wide. The second model has a housing that is 110 mm (4.30 inches) tall by 118 mm (4.67 inches) wide. The selected camara system will be mounted in the approximate center of the windshield with the bottom edge of the technology housing approximately 204 mm (approximately 8 inches) below the upper edge of the area swept by the windshield wipers. The device will be mounted outside the driver's normal sight lines to the road ahead, signs, signals and mirrors. This location will allow for optimal functionality of the safety features supported by the camera.

Without the proposed exemption, ZF CVCS stated that its clients would not be able to install these devices in an optimal location to maximize their safety features. The exemption would apply to all CMVs equipped with ZF CVCS' ADAS camera mounted on the windshield. ZF CVCS believes that mounting the ADAS camera system as described will maintain a level of safety that is equivalent to, or greater than, the level of safety achieved without the exemption.